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AGENDA 

 
A Special Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals – Wednesday, October 28, 2015 at  
7:30 p.m. at the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, MI 48092. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ROLL CALL 
4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of October 14, 2015. 

 
6. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: ITC Holdings -USE- 

      (Rescheduled from 9/23/15) 

REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Gary R. Kirsh 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  12500 10 Mile Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  12-26-131-001 
ZONE:     M-2 & R-1-P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE- 
1. Allow two (2) above ground storage tanks to relocate per the plan. 
2. Allow a twelve (12) foot fence around the property as per the plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 17.02 (p):  Propane tanks allowed in M-3 & M-4 with a one hundred fifty (150) 
foot setback from the property lines. 
Section 4D.38 Height of fences: Fences in non-residential zones shall not exceed 
six (6) feet in height. 
 
 

7. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: St. Josaphat Ukrainian Church,-USE- 
         Mr. Giuseppi Lentini  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Giuseppi Lentini / Aleessandro Lentini / Alfredo  

                Lentini  
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  26401 St. Josaphat Dr. (a.k.a. 26440 Ryan Road) 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-20-152-001 & 13-20-152-002 
ZONE:     R-1-C 
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE- 
1. To conduct a seasonal outdoor sales operation of Christmas trees, on residential, 
church property from November 15, 2015, through January 15, 2016, with the 
hours of operation limited to 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 
2. To store a temporary trailer on the premises for the duration of the sale. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.46: Outdoor Sales are not permitted in R-1-C zoned districts. 
Section 4.53 Paragraph (i): Camping trailers, portable sanitary facilities and tempo-
rary living quarters are prohibited. 
 
 

8. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: Mr. Ken Boutillier-USE- 
REPRESENTATIVE:   Same as above 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  3690 Nine Mile Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-31-226-004 
ZONE:     C-1 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:-USE- 
To expand an existing a legal non-conforming residential dwelling / with attached gar-
age in a C-1 District to add a detached garage 65’ x 33’ = 2,143 sq. ft. with an 18’ 
height to the eves, in addition to an existing attached garage 17.2’ x 20.3’ = 349.16 sq. 
ft.  TOTAL 2,494.16 sq. ft. of accessory structures. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.17 Paragraph (a): Non-conforming Use-Continuance. Any lawful non-
conforming use consisting of a building or land usage existing at the time of the effec-
tive date of this Ordinance may be continued, except as herein prohibited or restricted, 
provided that the building or use thereof shall not be structurally changed, altered or 
enlarged, unless such altered or enlarged building or use shall conform to the previ-
sions or this Ordinance for the district in which it is located. 
Section 5.01 Paragraph (i): …All garages and/or accessory building shall not contain 
more than seven hundred (700) square feet of floor area.  Only one (1) private garage 
for each residential lot is allowed. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: Three Brothers Holding, Inc /-USE-
          Ryan Palace 
REPRESENTATIVE:   Mr. AJ Daoud / Sanar Al-Jazrawi 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  4300 14 Mile Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-05-101-038 
ZONE:     C-1 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE- 
Continue a Class C restaurant / banquet facility in a C-1 Zone. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 13A.01 Paragraph: Use Permitted. ...no building or land, except as other-
wise provided…, shall be erected or altered except for one or more of the following 
specified uses: (c) restaurants or tea rooms without class c license for liquor. 
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Section 14.01 Uses permitted in C-2 Paragraph (g): Class C establishments as de-
fined in Section 2.70 of this ordinance, taverns as defined in Section 2.71 of this ordi-
nance.  
Section 2.70: Class C liquor license establishment: A Class C Liquor establish 
shall mean any place licensed by the State of Michigan Liquor Control Commission to 
sell at retail beer, wine and spirits for consumption on the premises. 
 
 

10. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: Marshalls 
 REPRESENTATIVE:   Allied Signs, Inc / Mr. Patrick Stieber 

COMMON DESCRIPTION:  8359 12 Mile Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-10-353-010 
ZONE:     C-2 & P 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: 
Install one (1) wall sign 6’ x 31’-1” = 186.5 sq. ft. on the front elevation. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4A.35 (c): Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) sq. ft. shall be 
allowed for each business in C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: TSFR Apple Venture, LLC (Applebee’s) 

REPRESENTATIVE:   Ryan Jones / USFR Apple Venture, LLC 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  8399 Twelve Mile Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-10-353-010 
ZONE:     C-2 & P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
Add an Applebee’s sign on the existing Tech Plaza pylon sign as per the plans, 22” x 
77.25” = 12.11 sq. ft.  (Applebee’s at 8025 12 Mile, 13-10-353-012) 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4A.11, Item (25) Off Premise Signs: A sign structure advertising an estab-
lishment, merchandise, service or entertainment which is not sold, produced, manu-
factured or furnished at the property on which the sign is located. 
 

 
12. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: TSFR Apple Venture, LLC (Applebee’s) 

 REPRESENTATIVE:   Ryan Jones / USFR Apple Venture, LLC 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  29176 Van Dyke 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-10-353-009 
ZONE:     C-2 & P 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: 
Add an Applebee’s sign on the existing Wal-Mart pylon sign as per the plans, 22” x 
77.25” = 12.11 sq. ft.  (Applebee’s at 8025 12 Mile 13-10-353-012) 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4A.11, Item (25) Off Premise Signs: A sign structure advertising an estab-
lishment, merchandise, service or entertainment which is not sold, produced, manu-
factured or furnished at the property on which the sign is located. 
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13. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: General Motors 
REPRESENTATIVE:   Mr. Jason A. Harris 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  30100 Mound 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-09-300-001 
ZONE:     M-3 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: 
Have parking maneuvering lane at 20 feet as per the plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.32 (i): Maneuvering lanes shall be 22 feet wide. 
 
 
 

14. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: General Motors 
REPRESENTATIVE:   Mr. Jason A. Harris 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  30001 Van Dyke (Entire Campus) 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-09-200-001, 13-09-400-002, 13-09-100-002 & 
      13-09-300-001 
ZONE:     M-2 & M-3 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: 
1. Retain parking maneuvering lane at 20 feet as per the plan. 
2. Retain some parking spaces at 18’ with a 2’ overhead located adjacent to open 

space or pedestrian walkways as per the plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.32 (i): Maneuvering lanes shall be 22 feet wide. 
Section 4.32 (i): parking space dimensions; common property line that abut a contin-
uous curb shall be 9’ x 22’ at 90 degree; 9’ x 20’ at 60 degree; OR spaces that do not 
abut a continuous curb 9’ x 20’ at 90 degree; 9’ x 18’ at 60 degree. 
 
 
 

15. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: General Motors 
REPRESENTATIVE:   Mr. Jason A. Harris 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  30007 Van Dyke 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-09-200-001,  
ZONE:     M-2  
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: 
Retain parking maneuvering lane at 20 feet as per the plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.32 (i): Maneuvering lanes shall be 22 feet wide. 
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16. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Michigan Kali Bari 

REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Braham Ryan 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  2601 9 Mile 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-30-381-001 
ZONE:     M-2 & P-1-P 

 
 

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: 
1. Convert an existing building that was built to 17.7 feet of the south property line 

and 19.1’ of the east and west property lines, for a Hindu Temple. 
2. Waive the wall/greenbelt adjacent to residential use on the eat property lines as 

per the plans; retain the existing chain link fence on the property lines as per the 
plans. 

3. Continue two (2) entry and approaches on Woodrow Wilson, as per the plans. 
4. Continue hard surfacing to the west property line as per the plans. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 5.11 Items 8, 9: Churches… Front yard setback of not less than 30’ and Two 
(2) side yards setback of not less than twenty (20) feet. 
Section 5.11 Item 5: Six foot wall or eight foot greenbelt provided where site abutting 
a residential district or residential site. 
Section 5.11 (4): That all vehicular access to and from the permitted uses shall be on 
a major thoroughfare or collector street. 
 
 

17. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT: Warren Library Oksana Urban 
REPRESENTATIVE:  Partners in Architecture / Oksana Urban 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  23333 Ryan (23245) 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-30-477-036, 037, 038 
ZONE:     C-2 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: 
1. Retain a screen wall along the west property line to no less than 24’ of the north 

property line, as per the plans. 
2. Construct a new library to no less than 19’ of the front (north) property line as per 

the plans. 
3. Construct a monument sign to no less than 19’ of the north property line and to no 

less than 1’ foot of the east property line as the plan, with an LED message center 
2’ x 6’= 12 sq. ft. (4’-4” in overall height, 1’ x 6’ = 6 sq. ft. top sign). 

4. Construct a new library to no less than 10’ of the east property line as per the 
plans. 

5. Construct the parking lot to no less than 3’-5” of the east property line as per the 
plans.  

6. Continue a vehicular entrance on Capital Street. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 5.11 (8 & 9): Front and side yards. Thirty (30) foot front yard and twenty 
(20) foot side yard setbacks required. 
Section 5.11 (4): All vehicular access to and from the permitted uses shall be on a 
major thoroughfare or collector street. 
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Section 4A.14, Paragraph (a): Prohibited signs. Signs that utilize flashing, blinking, 
intermittent or moving lights or exposed incandescent light bulbs. 
Section 4A.11, Item (7): Changeable Copy sign.  A sign whose informational content 
can be changed or altered by manual, electric, electro-mechanical or electronic 
means. 
Section 4A.17 Paragraph (b): Setbacks.  All freestanding signs shall be setback 
from the right of way lines a minimum distance equal to the height of the sign. 
 
 
 

18. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 
19. ADJOURNMENT  

 
 
 
        Roman Nestorowicz 
        Secretary of the Board 


